rowing rate. The incremental borrowing rate consists of an interest margin based
on the lessee’s (subsidiary within the Group) credit rating and an interest rate
benchmark (IBOR) for the specific currency and the term of the lease asset. Leases
for which the underlying asset is sublet to a third party, and the main lease between
Nederman and the principal lessor continues to apply, are recognised as a financial
asset, which comprises a receivable from a third party, and a lease liability, which
comprises a liability to the principal lessor.

In the transition to IFRS 16, the Group has applied a retrospective approach, which
means that the figures for the 2018 financial year have been restated in accordance
with the new standard. Thus, the opening balances for 2018 have been restated
and the cumulative effect of applying IFRS 16 retrospectively is recognised as of 1
January 2018 as a transition effect in equity. The transition to IFRS 16 has had the
following effect on the Group's income statement, statement of financial position,
cash flow and performance measures:

1 Jan-31 Dec, 2018

Effect on the colsolidated income statement, SEKm
Previously

published accounts
IFRS 16

adjustements
Restated
accounts

Net sales 3,553.9 - 3,553.9
Cost of goods sold -2,227.0 5.1 -2,221.9
Gross profit 1,326.9 5.1 1,332.0
Selling expenses -735.2 4.6 -730.6
Administrative expenses -253.0 0.9 -252.1
Research and development expenses -44.3 0.2 -44.1
Other operating income/expenses 0.5 - 0.5
Operating profit 294.9 10.8 305.7
Net financial items -26.9 -11.3 -38.2
Profit before tax 268.0 -0.5 267.5
Taxes -64.8 0.1 -64.7
Net profit 203.2 -0.4 202.8

1 January, 2018 31 December, 2018
Effect on the consolidated financial
position, SEKm

Previously
published accounts

IFRS 16
adjustements

Restated
accounts

Previously
published accounts

IFRS 16
 adjustements

Restated
accounts

Assets
Right-of-use assets - 179.0 179.0 - 211.0 211.0
Long-term receivables 5.4 6.6 12.0 6.6 5.7 12.3
Deferred tax assets 16.8 - 16.8 20.3 0.1 20.4
Other fixed assets 1,449.1 - 1,449.1 1,755.5 1.0 1,756.5
Total fixed assets 1,471.3 185.6 1,656.9 1,782.4 217.8 2,000.2

Other current receivables 222.4 1.2 223.6 414.3 1.3 415.6
Other current assets 1,277.2 - 1,277.2 1,604.7 - 1,604.7
Total current assets 1,499.6 1.2 1,500.8 2,019.0 1.3 2,020.3
Total assets 2,970.9 186.8 3,157.7 3,801.4 219.1 4,020.5

Equity 1,075.8 -15.0 1,060.8 1,250.3 -15.4 1,234.9

Liabilities
Long-term lease liabilities 0.3 152.0 152.3 0.4 174.2 174.6
Other long-term liabilities 1,125.8 - 1,125.8 1,286.5 - 1,286.5
Total long-term liabilities 1,126.1 152.0 1,278.1 1,286.9 174.2 1,461.1

Current lease liabilities 0.1 49.8 49.9 0.2 60.3 60.5
Other current liabilities 768.9 - 768.9 1,264.0 - 1,264.0
Total current liabilities 769.0 49.8 818.8 1,264.2 60.3 1,324.5
Total liabilities 1,895.1 201.8 2,096.9 2,551.1 234.5 2,785.6
Total equity and liabilities 2,970.9 186.8 3,157.7 3,801.4 219.1 4,020.5

Nederman’s 2019 Annual Report and Sustainability Report94

1 Jan-31 Dec, 2018

Effect on the consolidated cash flow statement, SEKm
Previously

published accounts
IFRS 16

adjustements
Restated
accounts

Operating profit 294.9 10.8 305.7
Adjustment for:
   Depreciation and amortisation of fixed assets 63.9 57.3 121.2
Interest paid and other financial items -25.3 -11.3 -36.6
Cash flow from other operating activities -118.9 - -118.9
Cash flow from operating activities 214.6 56.8 271.4
Cash flow from investing activities -117.3 - -117.3
Cash flow before financing activities 97.3 56.8 154.1
Cash flow from financing activities -9.6 -56.8 -66.4
Cash flow for the period 87.7 - 87.7

1 Jan-31 Dec, 2018

Effect on key figures, SEKm
Previously

published accounts Restated accounts
EBITDA 358.8 426.9
Adjusted EBITDA 372.0 440.1
Adjusted EBITDA margin, % 10.5 12.4
Operating profit 294.9 305.7
Operating margin, % 8.3 8.6
Adjusted operating profit 308.1 318.9
Adjusted operating margin, % 8.7 9.0
Profit before tax 268.0 267.5
Net profit 203.2 202.8
Earnings per share, SEK 5.79 5.78
Return on equity, % 17.5 17.7
Return on operating capital, % 17.8 16.5
Net debt 553.1 787.6
Net debt/equity ratio, % 44.2 63.8
Net debt/Adjusted EBITDA, multiple 1.5 1.8
Interest cover ratio, multiple 9.8 7.5